ORDINANCE NO. 739

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, VACATING THAT CERTAIN 16' ALLEY IN BLOCK 169, TOWN OF KIRKLAND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LYING BETWEEN LOTS 9 to 13, INCLUSIVE, ON THE NORTH AND LOTS 54 to 58, INCLUSIVE, ON THE SOUTH, EXCEPT THE WESTERLY 16' FEET THEREOF AND THAT CERTAIN 16' ALLEY IN BLOCK 169, TOWN OF KIRKLAND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LYING BETWEEN LOTS 1 to 8, INCLUSIVE, ON THE EAST AND LOTS 9 and 58 ON THE WEST; ALL IN BLOCK 169, TOWN OF KIRKLAND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

Whereas, by resolution No. <u>449</u> of the City of Kirkland, the City Council of the said City of Kirkland set the date of May 19, 1958, for a hearing upon the proposed vacation of that certain alley in Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington, hereinafter more specifically described, upon which property E. M. Brayden and Jean E. Brayden, his wife, are the sole abutting owners, and

Whereas, said vacation is made upon the condition that the said property owners, E. M. Brayden and Jean E. Brayden, his wife, deed to the City of Kirkland a portion of Lots 13 and 54 of said Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington, being specifically the west 16' of said lots, for alley purposes, and

Whereas, it appears desirable for both the City and the property owners to exchange the said alley property for the aforedescribed portions of Lots 13 and 54, Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: Section 1. That the following specifically described portion of an alley be and the same hereby is vacated:

That certain 16' alley in Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington, lying between Lots 9 to 13, inclusive, on the north and Lots 54 to 58, inclusive, on the south, EXCEPT the westerly 16' thereof and that certain 16' alley in Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington, lying between Lots 1 to 8, inclusive, on the east and Lots 9 and 58 on the west; all in Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington.

-1-

Section 2. That said City of Kirkland does accept and dedicate for alley purposes the west 16' of Lot 13 and the west 16' of Lot 54, both in Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in force and take effect five (5) days from and after its passage by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and its publication according to law.

the Mayor, and its publication according to law. Introduced the 19 day of May ,1958. Passed and approved the Deth day of Mayor 1958.

Mayor

Attest:

Approved as to form:

hailes torne

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and ^{correct copy} of an Ordinance of the City of Kirk. land and that the same was published or posted in. cording to law, said Ordinance being No. 739 and entitled "An Ordinance as above. Ruffer, City Cherty.